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AFFIRMATION 

I, Yoon Gu Eric Lee , swear (or affirm) that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the 
financial report pertaining to KBFG Securities America Inc. as of 12/31/23 , is 
true and correct. I further swear (or affirm) that neither the company nor any partner, officer, 
director, or equivalent person, as the case may be, has any proprietary interest in any account classified 
solely as that of a customer. 

SALWAANAAM 
Notary Public - State of New Yori< 

NO. 01AN0016468 
Qualified In Mew York County 

My Commission Expires Nov 16, 2027 

01.-zv-24 

~w.lli) 
President 

Title 
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**To request confidential treatment of certain portions of this filing, see 17 CFR 240.17a-5(e)(3) or 17 CFR 240.18a-
7(d)(2), as applicable. 
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KBFG Securities America Inc. and 
Subsidiary 
Consolidated Financial Statements and  
Supplementary Schedules 
Pursuant to Rule 17a-5 under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 
 
 

To the Board of Directors and Stockholder 
of KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
 

Opinion on the Financial Statements 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated statement of financial condition of KBFG Securities America Inc. 
and Subsidiary (the “Company”) as of December 31, 2023, the related consolidated statements of operations, 
changes in stockholder’s equity, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes and schedules 
(collectively referred to as the “financial statements”). In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2023, and the results of its operations 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on the Company’s financial statements based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm registered with 
the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (PCAOB) and are required to be independent 
with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and 
regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. Our audit included performing procedures to assess the risks of material 
misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to 
those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. Our audit also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We 
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

Auditor’s Report on Supplemental Information 
The supplemental information contained in Computation of Net Capital Under Rule 15c3-1 of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 and Computation for Determination of Reserve Requirements and Information Relating to 
Possession or Control Requirements Under Rule 15c3-3 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “supplemental 
information”) has been subjected to audit procedures performed in conjunction with the audit of the Company’s 
financial statements. The supplemental information is the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our audit 
procedures included determining whether the supplemental information reconciles to the financial statements or the 
underlying accounting and other records, as applicable, and performing procedures to test the completeness and 
accuracy of the information presented in the supplemental information. In forming our opinion on the supplemental 
information, we evaluated whether the supplemental information, including its form and content, is presented in 
conformity with 17 C.F.R. §240.17a-5. In our opinion, the supplemental information contained in Computation of 
Net Capital Under Rule 15c3-1 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and Computation for Determination of 
Reserve Requirements and Information Relating to Possession or Control Requirements Under Rule 15c3-3 of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements as a 
whole.  

 
We have served as KBFG Securities America Inc.’s auditor since 2022. 

Ridgefield Park, New Jersey 

February 26, 2024 
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KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition 
December 31, 2023 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

 
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 986,785$             
Time deposits 11,000,000
Investment at fair value 1,050,484
Right-of-use assets 2,661,337
Receivable from broker-dealers 257,058
Receivable from Parent 216,550
Security deposit 102,060
Accrued interest receivable 68,912
Equipment  (net of accumulated depreciation of $93,942) 67,563
Leasehold improvements (net of accumulated amortization of $8,293) 14,300
Other assets 30,626

Total assets 16,455,675$        

Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity

Lease liabilities 2,825,315$          
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 78,988

Total liabilities 2,904,303

Common stock - $.01 par, 1000 shares authorized;
220 shares issued and outstanding 2

Additional paid-in capital 31,999,998         
Accumulated deficit (18,448,628)

Total stockholder's equity 13,551,372

Total liabilities and stockholder's equity 16,455,675$       
 
 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Consolidated Statement of Operations  
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

 
Revenues

Commissions 667,029$        
Interest income 601,967
Non-commission revenue 587,415
Advisory fees 400,000
Fee income 214,679
Research income 89,889
Other revenue 19,717

Total revenues 2,580,696

Expenses

Employee compensation and benefits 1,926,959
Occupancy and lease 448,524         
Communications 368,999         
Travel and entertainment 222,099         
Professional fees 111,004         
Clearing and execution 90,366           
Computer and internet 58,418           
Other expenses 126,405

Total expenses 3,352,774

Net loss (772,078)$       
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholder’s Equity  
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

Additional 
Number Paid-in Accumulated 
of Shares Amount Capital Deficit Total

Balances, January 1, 2023 220 2$          31,999,998$  (17,676,550)$    14,323,450$  

Net loss - - - (772,078) (772,078)

Balances, December  31, 2023 220 2$          31,999,998$  (18,448,628)$    13,551,372$   

Common Stock

 
 
 
 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss (772,078)$        
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in

operating activities
Depreciation and amortization 15,446
Unrealized gain (484)
(Increase)/decrease in operating assets:

Right-of-use assets 333,079
Receivable from Parent (188,068)
Receivable from broker-dealers (1,617)
Other assets 44,533

Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities:
Lease liabilities (336,496)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,036

Net cash used in operating activities (902,649)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of investment at fair value (1,050,000)
Purchase of equipment (27,271)
Accrued interest receivable (32,849)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,110,120)      

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, 
 including time deposits, and restricted cash (2,012,769)

Cash, cash equivalents, including time deposits and restricted cash
Beginning of year 14,101,614

End of year 12,088,845$     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

Cash, cash equivalents, including time deposits and restricted cash consist of the following:
Beginning of year:
 Cash and cash equivalents 2,999,554$       
 Time deposits 11,000,000
 Restricted cash 102,060

14,101,614$     

End of year:
 Cash and cash equivalents 986,785$          
 Time deposits 11,000,000     
 Restricted cash 102,060

12,088,845$     



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 

 
 

1. Nature of Operations 

KBFG Securities America Inc. (the "Company") is registered as a broker-dealer with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and is a member of the Financial Industry 
Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”).  The Company is principally involved in the brokerage of 
U.S. and Korean securities and also engages in underwriting activities.  The Company is a 
subsidiary of KB Securities Co., Ltd. (the "Parent"), located in Seoul, South Korea.   

The Company has a wholly-owned inactive subsidiary which, at December 31, 2023, had no 
assets and no liabilities, and no income or expenses for the year then ended.  
 
 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
Basis of Presentation 
These consolidated financial statements were prepared in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) which requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated 
financial statements and the amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  
Actual results could differ from these estimates.   

Cash, Cash Equivalents, including Time Deposits and Restricted Cash  
Cash and cash equivalents include investments in money market funds with a maturity date of 
three  months or less.  The Company’s checking and savings accounts are held by four 
financial institutions and therefore are subject to the credit risk at those financial institutions.   
 
The Company invests in time deposits and at December 31, 2023, held five time deposits with 
three financial institutions.  These time deposits have short-term maturities. 

The Company also holds a time deposit which is collateral for a letter of credit and held by its 
landlord as a security deposit for the leased office space. This time deposit is considered 
restricted cash. 

The Company has not experienced any losses in any of these accounts and does not believe 
there to be any significant credit risk with respect to these deposits.   

 

 

 

 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 

 
2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
In accordance with Financial Accounting Standard Board (FASB) Accounting, Standards 
Codification (ASC) 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, the Company 
categorizes its assets and liabilities that are accounted for at fair value in the balance sheet in 
the fair value hierarchy as defined by ASC 820. The fair value hierarchy is directly related to 
the amount of subjectivity associated with the inputs utilized to determine the fair value of 
these assets and liabilities. See notes (7) and (10) for further information about the fair value 
hierarchy and the Company's assets and liabilities that are accounted for at fair value. 

 
Revenue Recognition 
The revenue recognition guidance of ASC Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with 
Customers, requires that an entity recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods 
or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity 
expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The guidance requires an entity 
to follow a five-step model to (a) identify the contract(s) with a customer, (b) identify the 
performance obligations in the contract, (c) determine the transaction price, (d) allocate the 
transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract, and (e) recognize revenue 
when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation. In determining the transaction 
price, an entity may include variable consideration only to the extent that it is probable that a 
significant reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized would not occur when 
the uncertainty associated with the variable consideration is resolved.  
 
The revenue recognition guidance does not apply to revenue associated with financial 
instruments, interest income and expense, leasing and insurance contracts. 
 
Revenue from contracts with customers includes commission income, fees from investment 
banking, research income and other income.  The recognition and measurement of revenue is 
based on the assessment of individual contract terms.  Significant judgement is required to 
determine whether performance obligations are satisfied at a point in time or over time; how 
to allocate transaction prices where multiple performance obligations are identified; when to 
recognize revenue based on the appropriate measure of the Company’s progress under the 
contract; and whether constraints on variable consideration should be applied due to uncertain 
future events. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
Revenue Recognition (continued) 
Nominally, under Rule 15a-6, the Company is deemed to be the executing and clearing broker 
on trades that are processed by its Parent.  Under a commission sharing arrangement with its 
Parent, the Company introduces customer securities transactions to the Parent for execution 
and is compensated by the Parent for those foreign transactions. The Company also monitors 
order flows the Parent has placed with U. S. execution brokers for which it receives a 
commission. Substantially all of the Company’s commissions were derived from the trades 
executed by the Parent under this arrangement.  The Company has determined that the 
performance obligation is satisfied on the trade date because that is when the underlying 
financial instrument, counterparties are identified, the pricing is agreed upon and the risks and 
rewards of ownership have transferred to/from the customer.  Commission payments are 
received from the Parent in subsequent months.   

Under a service agreement with the Parent, the Company is reimbursed a portion of certain 
employee expenses. This non-commission revenue is recorded monthly and is reviewed 
periodically by the Parent. 

During 2023, the Company commenced in trading of publicly traded securities on the U.S. 
equity market as an introducing broker for the Parent. A clearing deposit of $250,000 is 
maintained for this clearing arrangement. The Company will earn commissions on these 
agency transactions and record them on a trade-date basis . 

The Company earns commissions for research.  The Company has determined that the criteria 
for a contract is satisfied and revenue is recognized simultaneously when the amount of 
consideration has been agreed upon by the customer.  This determination was made since the 
Company cannot deem the consideration probable to be collected until that point in time.  
Additionally, at the point in time that the consideration has been received, the Company’s 
sole performance obligation to deliver research has been completed, the consideration is fixed 
and determinable and there are no other obligations that the Company needs to fulfill under 
each individual arrangement. 

Securities transactions and the related revenues are recorded on a trade-date basis.  

Fee income includes amounts for placement and other advisory services that the Company 
provides.  Under these contracts the Company provides services which are billed upon 
completion and there are no further services to be provided. 

Disaggregation of revenue by type of service provided can be found on the consolidated 
statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2023. 

The beginning and ending balance of receivables from Parent was $28,482 and $216,550, 
respectively.  



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 

 
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
Credit Losses 
The guidance under ASC Topic 326, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (“ASC 326”). 
ASC 326 impacts the impairment model for certain financial assets by requiring a current 
expected credit loss ("CECL") methodology to estimate expected credit losses over the entire 
life of the financial asset. Under the accounting update, the Company has the ability to 
determine that there are no expected credit losses in certain circumstances (e.g., based on the 
credit quality of the customer). 
 
The allowance for credit losses is based on the Company’s expectation of the collectability of 
financial instruments, including fees and other receivables utilizing the CECL framework.  
The Company considers factors such as historical experience, credit quality, age of balances 
and current and future economic conditions that may affect the Company’s expectation of 
collectability in determining the allowance for credit losses.  The Company’s expectation is 
that the credit risk associated with fees and other receivables is not significant and 
accordingly, the Company has not provided an allowance for credit losses at December 31, 
2023.  
 
 
Leases 
The guidance under ASC Topic 842, Leases increases transparency and comparability by 
requiring the recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities on the consolidated 
statement of financial condition. 
 
Lease liabilities are recognized at the initial present value of the fixed lease payments using 
the prime rate.  Right-of-use assets are recognized based on the initial present value of the 
fixed lease payments. 
 
 

Translation of Foreign Currency 
The Company adheres to the accounting and reporting requirements in accordance with 
GAAP relating to “Foreign Currency Translation.”  The Company’s functional currency is the 
United States dollar.  Assets and liabilities denominated in nonfunctional currencies are 
translated into U.S. dollar amounts at the year-end exchange rate.  Purchases and sales of 
investments, and income and expenses that are denominated in nonfunctional currencies are 
translated into U.S. dollar amounts on the transaction date. Adjustments arising from currency 
translation are reflected in other revenue in the consolidated statement of operations. 
 
The Company does not isolate that portion of the results of operations resulting from changes 
in foreign exchange rates on investments from the fluctuations arising from changes in market 
prices of securities held.  Such fluctuations are included with the net trading and investment 
income in the consolidated statement of operations. 

 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 

2.       Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 
Income Taxes 
The Company follows an asset and liability approach to financial accounting and reporting 
for income taxes.  Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are computed for differences 
between the financial statement and tax basis of assets and liabilities that will result in taxable 
or deductible amounts in the future based on the enacted tax laws and rates applicable to the 
periods in which the differences are expected to affect taxable income.   

Valuation allowances are established, when necessary, to reduce the deferred income tax 
assets to the amount expected to be realized.  

The determination of the Company’s provision for income taxes requires significant 
judgment, the use of estimates, and the interpretation and application of complex tax laws.  
Significant judgment is required in assessing the timing and amounts of deductible and 
taxable items and the probability of sustaining uncertain tax positions.  The benefits of 
uncertain tax positions are recorded in the Company’s consolidated financial statements only 
after determining a more-likely-than-not probability that the uncertain tax positions will 
withstand challenge, if any, from tax authorities.  At December 31, 2023, the Company has 
determined there are no uncertain tax positions that would require financial statement 
recognition.  When facts and circumstances change, the Company reassesses these 
probabilities and records any changes in the consolidated financial statements as appropriate.  
Accrued interest and penalties related to income tax matters are classified as a component of 
income tax expense. 

In accordance with GAAP, the Company is required to determine whether a tax position of the 
Company is more likely than not to be sustained upon examination by the applicable taxing 
authority, including resolution of any related appeals or litigation processes, based on the 
technical merits of the position.  The tax benefit to be recognized is measured as the largest 
amount of benefit that is greater than fifty percent likely of being realized upon ultimate 
settlement.  De-recognition of a tax benefit previously recognized could result in the 
Company recording a tax liability that would reduce stockholder’s equity.  This policy also 
provides guidance on thresholds, measurement, de-recognition, classification, interest and 
penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure, and transition that is intended to provide 
better financial statement comparability among different entities.  Management’s conclusions 
regarding this policy may be subject to review and adjustment at a later date based on factors 
including, but not limited to, ongoing analyses and of changes to tax laws, regulations and 
interpretations thereof. 

 The Company files its income tax return in the U.S. federal and various state and local 
jurisdictions.  Any potential examinations may include questioning the timing and amount of 
deductions, the nexus of income among various tax jurisdictions and compliance with U.S. 
federal, state and local tax laws.  The tax years 2020 through 2022 are still subject to 
examination by tax jurisdictions. 

 
 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 

 
3.   Related Party Transactions 

 
  Parent 

Under a comprehensive service agreement with its Parent, the Company receives 60% of the 
gross commission earned in connection with trades executed by the Parent that are introduced 
by the Company.  Under the agreement, the Parent pays the Company a monthly cost sharing 
reimbursement.   During 2023, the amount received for cost sharing under this agreement was 
approximately $587,000 and is included in non-commission revenue on the consolidated 
statement of operations.  The Company also receives a monthly commission for monitoring 
order flows the Parent has placed with U. S. execution brokers. Commission payments are 
received the following month. Commissions earned in 2023 on order flows amounted to 
approximately $497,000.  At December 31, 2023, the Company had a receivable of 
approximately $217,000 in total commissions from its Parent relating to 2023.  The Company 
also earns commissions on agency trades with a U.S. clearing broker where the Parent is the 
sole customer. In addition, the Company pays the Parent 40% of certain research revenue.  
Amounts paid for research during 2023 totaled $24,058. 
 
During 2023, the Company recognized $400,000 in income from financial advisory services it 
has provided to the Parent as per certain agreements.  Payment has been received for these 
services.   
 
 

4.      Income Taxes 

At December 31, 2023, the Company has federal, state and local net operating loss 
carryforwards (“NOL’s”) of approximately $6,724,000 and $3,095,000 and $2,545,000 
respectively, which begin to expire in 2030.  The Company had approximately $1,846,000 of 
deferred tax assets generated by the net operating losses.  The current valuation allowance 
increased by approximately $313,000 due to additional NOL’s generated.  The ultimate 
amount of NOL’s able to be utilized by the Company in future periods may be limited under 
Internal Revenue Code Section 382, due to the change in ownership of the Parent Company.  
For the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company had determined that realization of its 
deferred tax asset is not likely and therefore has recorded a valuation reserve for the full 
amount. 

 
5.      Net Capital Requirement 
 

The Company is subject to the SEC Uniform Net Capital Rule (Rule 15c3-1), which requires 
the maintenance of minimum net capital. The Company has elected to use the alternative 
method, permitted by the rule, which requires that the Company maintain minimum net capital 
of $250,000.  At December 31, 2023, the Company had net capital of approximately 
$12,923,000 which was approximately $12,673,000 in excess of its required minimum net 
capital of $250,000. 
 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 

 
6.     Operating Leases 
  
 The Company has a lease agreement for office space in New York City which expires in 

February 2031.  The lease requires the Company to make fixed payments for electricity and 
variable payments for its proportionate share of common area maintenance.  The Company 
records the expenses to occupy its facilities on a straight-line basis over the lease term.   

 
 The Company has an operating lease for an automobile, with an option to purchase expiring in 

July 2025.   
 
 The Company has an operating lease for copier equipment, with an option to purchase expiring 

in November 2025.  
 
 The components of lease costs for the year ended December 31, 2023 are as follows: 
 

   

Operating lease cost 431,762
Variable lease cost 16,762
   Total lease costs 448,524

 
 
 
      Other information related to leases as of December 31, 2023: 

 
 Weighted average remaining lease term:  7.14 years 
 Weighted average discount rate:   3.28% 
 
 

Future minimum payments to be made under these leases are due in future years as follows: 
 

Total
Years Ending December 31, Commitments

2024 434,798$         
2025 431,414
2026 443,449
2027 447,405
2028 447,405
2029 and later 969,377

Total undiscounted lease payments 3,173,848
Less imputed interest (348,533)

Total lease liabilities 2,825,315$      
 

 
 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 

 
7.     Fair Value Measurement 
 

During  2023, the Company invested in a negotiable certificate of deposit which matures on 
May 29, 2024.  The net unrealized or realized profit on securities is reflected in the 
consolidated statement of operations.  The values assigned to investments and any unrealized 
gains or losses reported are based on available information and do not necessarily represent 
amounts that might be realized if a ready market existed and such difference could be material.  
Furthermore, the ultimate realization of such amounts depends on future events and 
circumstances and, therefore, valuation estimates may differ from the value realized upon 
disposition of individual positions. 

Fair Value Measurement guidance establishes a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to 
valuation techniques giving the highest priority to readily available unadjusted quoted prices in 
active markets for identical assets (Level I measurements) and the lowest priority to 
unobservable inputs (Level III measurements) when market prices are not readily available or 
reliable. Accordingly, the degree of judgement exercised in determining fair value is greatest in 
Level III investments.  The three levels of hierarchy are described below: 

 
Level I - Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical securities as of the 
reporting date.  The types of investments which would generally be included in Level I include 
listed equities and listed derivatives.  As required by GAAP, the Company does not adjust the 
quoted prices for these investments, even in a situation where the Company holds a large 
position and a purchase or sale could reasonably impact the quoted price. 
Level II – Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets, which are either 
directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date, and fair value is determined through 
the use of models or other valuation methodologies.  The types of investments which would 
generally be included in this category include less liquid and restricted debt or equity securities 
and certain over-the-counter derivatives.   
Level III – Pricing inputs are unobservable for the investment and includes situations where 
there     is little, if any, market activity for the investment.  The inputs into the determination of 
fair value require significant management judgment or estimation.  The types of investments 
which would generally be included in this category include equity and/or debt securities issued 
by private entities. 
The following table presents the Company's fair value hierarchy for securities owned as of 
December 31, 2023: 

Level I Level II Level III
Quoted prices Significant 

Securities owned in active markets other observable Unobservable Balance 
  at fair value: for identical assets inputs inputs as of 12/31/23

-$                       1,050,484$        -$                       1,050,484$        Certificate of Deposit 
 
 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 

 
8.     Exemption from Rule 15c3-3 

 
The Company is exempt from the provisions of Rule 15c3-3 under the Securities Exchange Act 
of 1934 in that the Company’s activities are limited to those set forth in the conditions for 
exemption appearing in paragraph (k)(2)(i) and (k)(2)(ii).   

 
 

9.     Receivable from Broker-Dealers 
 

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement with a U.S. 
clearing broker.  The clearing firm is providing agency brokerage service in U.S. public 
equities.  Included in the receivable from broker-dealers in the statement of financial condition 
is a clearing deposit of $250,000. 
 

 
10.     Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 
 Certain financial instruments are carried at amounts that approximate fair value due to the 

short-term nature and negligible credit risk. These instruments include cash, short-term 
receivables, other assets and accounts payable. 

 
11.     Off-balance Sheet Risk and Concentration of Risk 

In the normal course of business, the Company’s customer activities involve the execution, 
settlement and financing of various customer securities transactions.  These activities may 
expose the Company to off-balance sheet risk in the event the customer or other broker is 
unable to fulfill its contracted obligations and the Company has to purchase or sell the financial 
instrument underlying the contract at a loss. 

 
From time to time, the Company will maintain balances in several financial institutions. The 
Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not subject to any 
significant credit risk on cash. 

 
The majority of the Company's operations are conducted through the Parent Company, which 
is located in the Republic of Korea. The Company's performance can be significantly 
influenced by economic factors and risks inherent in conducting business in foreign countries, 
including government regulations, currency restrictions and other factors that may significantly 
affect management's estimates and the Company's performance. 

 

 

 

 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Notes to Financial Statements 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 

 

 
12.    Subsequent Events 

 
 The Company has reviewed events that have occurred after December 31, 2023 through the 
date the financial statements were issued.  The Company had no subsequent events requiring 
further adjustment or disclosure. 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Computation of Net Capital Under Rule 15c3-1 
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
December 31, 2023 
 

 
 

  See Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 
 
 

 
 
Stockholder's equity 13,551,372$     

Nonallowable assets:
Receivable from Parent 216,550
Time deposit used as collateral for security deposit 102,060
Equipment 67,563
Leasehold improvements 14,300
Other assets 37,303

437,776

Net capital before haircuts and other deductions 13,113,596

Haircuts on security positions 34,318
Penalties on time deposits for early withdrawal 24,493
Concentration on time deposits 131,842

Net capital 12,922,943

Minimum net capital requirement 250,000

Excess net capital 12,672,943$     
 

 
 
 
There are no material differences between the computation of net capital presented above and the 
computation of net capital reported in the Company’s unaudited Form X-17A-5, Part II filing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Computation for Determination of Reserve Requirements and 
Information Relating to Possession or Control Requirements 
Under Rule 15c3-3 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 
Year Ended December 31, 2023 
 

 
 

  See Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 
 
 

 
 
 The Company is exempt from the provisions of Rule 15c3-3 under the Securities Exchange Act 
of 1934 in that the Company’s activities are limited to those set forth in the conditions for 
exemption appearing in paragraph (k)(2)(i) and k(2)(ii).   

 
 



 

 

Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm 

 

To the Board of Directors and Stockholder 
of KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
 

We have reviewed management's statements, included in the accompanying Exemption Report pursuant to 
SEC 17-a-5, in which (1) KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary (the “Company”) identified the 
following provisions of 17 C.F.R. §15c3-3(k) under which the Company claimed an exemptions from 17 
C.F.R. §240.15c3-3: (k)(2)(i) and (k)(2)(ii) exemption provisions and (2) the Company stated that the 
Company met the identified exemption provisions throughout the most recent fiscal year without exception. 
The Company’s management is responsible for compliance with the exemption provisions and its statements. 

Our review was conducted in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight 
Board (United States) and, accordingly, included inquiries and other required procedures to obtain evidence 
about the Company’s compliance with the exemption provisions. A review is substantially less in scope than 
an examination, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion on management's statements. 
Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to management's 
statements referred to above for them to be fairly stated, in all material respects, based on the provisions set 
forth in paragraphs (k)(2)(i) and (k)(2)(ii) of Rule 15c3-3 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. 

 

Ridgefield Park, New Jersey 

February 26, 2024 
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KBFG Securities America Inc. and Subsidiary 
Statement of Exemption from Rule 15c3-3 
December 31, 2023 

The Company operates under the exemptive provision of SEC Rule l 5c3-3(k)(2)(i) in that its 
transactions with customers are handled on a deliver-vs.-payment/receive-vs.-payment basis 
through its Parent or the transactions are private placements in which the Company does not 
handle customer cash or securities. In addition, the Company operates under the exemptive 
provision of SEC Rule 15c3-3 (k)(2)(ii). The Company does not have any instances of holding 
funds or safekeeping securities for its customers other than pursuant to the exemptive provisions. 
To the best knowledge and belief of the Company it is in compliance with the exemptive 
provisions of Rule 15c3-3 for the year ended December 31, 2023 without exception. 

Exe d by the Person who made the oath 
or affirmation under SEC Rule 17a-5(e)(2) 


